
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

3 - 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

 
A1  19/01343/FULM: Erection of a detached building for use as a leisure 

centre (Use Class D2) together with external landscaping, 
pedestrian accesses and parkland (including external trim trails 
and activity stations) associated parking and servicing areas 
alongside provision of a new vehicular and pedestrian site 
ingress/egress from A511 (Stephenson Way). 
 
Land Adjacent To A511 Stephenson Way Coalville Leicestershire   
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement (or 
equivalent) 
 

7 - 40 

 
  
 



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
15 October 2019 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends a grant of planning 
permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for approval 
and summary of policies and proposals in the development plan are approved as set out in 
the report.  Where the Planning Committee are of a different view they may resolve to add or 
amend the reasons or substitute their own reasons.  If such a resolution is made the Chair of 
the Planning Committee will invite the planning officer and legal advisor to advise on the 
amended proposals before the a resolution is finalised and voted on.  The reasons shall be 
minuted, and the wording of the reasons, any relevant summary policies and proposals, any 
amended or additional conditions and/or the wording of such conditions, and the decision 
notice, is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
5. Granting permission contrary to Officer Recommendation  
 
Where the
[...]
a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

6



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 15 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of a detached building for use as a leisure centre 
(Use Class D2) together with external landscaping, pedestrian 
accesses and parkland (including external trim trails and 
activity stations) associated parking and servicing areas 
alongside provision of a new vehicular and pedestrian site 
ingress/egress from A511 (Stephenson Way). 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

Land Adjacent To A511 Stephenson Way Coalville 
Leicestershire    

Application Reference  
19/01343/FULM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442537 
Grid Reference (N) 315238 
 
Applicant: 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement (or equivalent) 
 

Date Registered:  
15 July 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
7 October 2019 

8 Week Date: 
14 October 2019 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 

7

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 15 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
 
Proposal 
This is a full application for the erection of a leisure centre and associated works (including 
access via the A511 Stephenson Way) submitted on behalf of the District Council. 
 
 
Consultations 
Members will see from the main report below that objections have been raised by third parties in 
respect of, amongst others, the principle of development given the site's location within an Area 
of Separation, and the proposed use of a Combined Heat and Power Scheme within the leisure 
centre building. Whilst no objections are raised by statutory consultees in respect of the 
principle of development, at the time of preparing this report, further responses are awaited from 
some consultees in response to updated information submitted to address initial concerns 
previously identified in respect of technical issues (and as set out in more detail within the report 
below).  
 
 
Planning Policy 
A number of National and development plan policies are applicable to these proposals. Of 
particular relevance is the application site's location within an Area of Separation as defined in 
the adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan. 
 
 
Conclusion 
The report below indicates that, whilst the site lies within an Area of Separation as defined in the 
adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan, the impacts on the Area of Separation would be 
limited to a degree, given the extent of enclosure of the site and, when taking into account the 
need for and the benefits of the proposed scheme, the harm to the Area of Separation would be 
outweighed by the benefits of the scheme in the overall planning balance. In particular, the 
design is considered acceptable, and there are no technical issues that cannot be addressed. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:-  
 
PERMIT, SUBJECT TO THE COUNTY HIGHWAY AUTHORITY RAISING NO OBJECTIONS 
ON PLANNING GROUNDS, SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS, AND SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS 
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment, and Members are advised that 
this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 15 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
This is 
[...]
CATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 15 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

At the pre-application stage, the applicant was encouraged to consider the provision of a 
western pedestrian access (i.e. in the vicinity of the A511 / Thornborough Road junction) so as 
to enable pedestrians approaching the site from this direction (and including those walking to 
the site from the town centre direction via Thornborough Road) to access the site in a more 
direct manner (and by making use of a pedestrian crossing over the Grace Dieu Brook and a 
direct pedestrian route across the car park towards the proposed building's main entrance). 
Whilst the applicants have not been able to provide such a connection, there are considered to 
be a range of pedestrian access routes to the site from the bridleway in the north east and north 
western corners and from the main vehicular access to the site from the A511. It is also noted 
that the proposal includes for an internal perimeter path along the majority of the site 
boundaries. Pedestrian connectivity is therefore considered to be acceptable. 
 
Insofar as materials of construction for the building itself are concerned, the applicant had been 
advised during the pre-application stage that real timber be considered for use on the external 
surfaces of the sports hall element of the building in lieu of the timber effect cladding proposed 
by the scheme's design team to reflect the National Forest setting of the building. However, the 
Design and Access Statement indicates that the proposed cladding is made from up to 70% 
natural fibres sourced from sustainable forests and has a low maintenance requirement and that 
this approach has been taken is as a result of concerns over long-term maintenance and 
detailing issues associated with natural timber cladding. 
 
As a result of concerns expressed at the pre-application stage about the proposed use of the 
timber effect cladding, a number of amendments were made to the sc
[...]
s, subject to Section 106 Obligations (or equivalent 
obligations secured under an alternative mechanism as considered appropriate by the 
District Council's Head of Legal and Commercial Services), and subject to the following 
conditions 
 
 
1 Time limit 
 
2 Approved plans 
 
3 Hours of use 
 

38



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 15 October 2019  
Development Control Report 

4 Programme for first occupation of the proposed development in relation to the closure of 
Hermitage Leisure Centre 

 
5 Materials 
 
6 Hardsurfacing 
 
7 Landscaping (including landscape management plan) 
 
8 External lighting 
 
9 Drainage  
 
10 Construction Environmental Management Plan 
 
11 Outside storage 
 
12 Details of substation, gas meter, bin compound, external seating, trim trail stations, play 

equipment and high ropes 
 
13 Details of any other external plant and machinery (including all food / fume extraction 

plant) 
 
14 Clarification that no permission is granted for potential future development as indicated 

on the plans (including 3G pitches and five-a-side pitches) 
 
15 Boundary treatment 
 
16 Archaeology 
 
17 Ecology (including ecological management plan) 
 
18 Air quality mitigation 
 
19 Tree / hedgerow protection measures 
 
20 Ground conditions / contaminated land 
 
20 Compliance with identified BREEAM rating  
 
21 Provision of site accesses (including pedestrian access) 
 
22 Parking and servicing areas (including cycle parking) 
 
23 Travel Plan  
 
Plus any other conditions recommended by the County Highway Authority 
 
 
  
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 19/01343/FULM: Erection of a detached building for use as a leisure centre (Use Class D2) together with external landscaping, pedestrian accesses and parkland (including external trim trails and activity stations) associated parking and servicing areas alongside provision of a new vehicular and pedestrian site ingress/egress from A511 (Stephenson Way).



Minutes of the meeting


22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 15 October 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, M B Wyatt, R Johnson 
and D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor J Legrys)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T Gillard, D E J Tebbutt and A C Woodman  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Miss S Odedra, Mr J Knightley, Mrs R Wallace, Mr J Arnold and 
Mr P Sanders 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridgen and J Legrys. 
 

36. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

38.  A1 
19/01343/FULM: ERECTION OF A DETACHED BUILDING FOR USE AS A LEISURE 
CENTRE (USE CLASS D2) TOGETHER WITH EXTERNAL LANDSCAPING, 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES AND PARKLAND (INCLUDING EXTERNAL TRIM TRAILS 
AND ACTIVITY STATIONS) ASSOCIATED PARKING AND SERVICING AREAS 
ALONGSIDE PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN SITE 
INGRESS/EGRESS FROM A511 (STEPHENSON WAY). 
Land Adjacent To A511 Stephenson Way Coalville Leicestershire   
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement (or equivalent) 
 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
The Head of Community Services, representing the authority as the applicant, addressed 
the Committee.  He highlighted the proposed state of the art facility which would improve 
the health and wellbeing of residents, sitting in a woodland setting with a first class 
building design consisting of wood elements to reflect the National Forest.  He advised 
that the proposal met the Council’s need to reduce its carbon footprint and no statutory 
objections had been received 
 
Councillor S Gillard, adjoining ward member, addressed the Committee.  He informed 
Members that he was in full support of the proposals as it would provide a fantastic new 
facility for the people of the district.  He was also pleased that the new site would benefit 
the access road into Whitwick with fewer vehicles travelling into the village which in turn 
would improve air quality.  His only concern was the name of the facility as he felt it should 
reflect the fact that it was situated in Whitwick and not Coalville. 
 
In determining the application, the majority of Members were in support of the proposals 
and acknowledged the consultation responses of support from existing users of the leisure 
services, local residents in Coalville and the wider communities. 
 



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required the voting 
was as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 

Motion to agree the recommendation as detailed in the report (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Russell Johnson For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm 
 

 


